

CASE NO. 12-4068

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE)
UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION,)
)
Non-Party Movant-Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
ROBERT C. BONNET, an individual, and)
BOBBY BONNET LAND SERVICES, a)
sole proprietorship,)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellees.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,
Central Division

Dist. Ct. Case: *Robert C. Bonnet and Bobby Bonnet Land Services v. Harvest (US)
Holdings, Inc., et. al*, No. 2:10-cv-00217-CW-BCW
The Honorable Judge Clark Waddoups

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP
Thomas W. Fredericks
Frances C. Bassett
Jeremy J. Patterson
Thomas J. McReynolds
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: 303-673-9600
Attorneys for Non-Party Movant-Appellant

Oral Argument is requested.

SCANNED PDF ATTACHMENT IS INCLUDED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT PROTECT THE TRIBE FROM ENFORCEMENT OF THE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM.9

 A. This Court Should Reaffirm the Long Established Principles9
 of Sovereign Immunity9

 B. The Court Should Not Recognize An Exception to Tribal Sovereign Immunity For the Enforcement of Civil Subpoenas13
 Issued At the Behest of Private Litigants13

 C. Congress and Tribes Alone Have The Power To Abrogate Or Waive Tribal Immunity And Here There Has Been No Abrogation or Waiver17

 1. Congress Has Not Abrogated Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under Rule 45.....17

 2. Nor Has The Ute Tribe Waived Immunity19

 D. Subpoena Enforcement Is a “Suit” For Purposes of Immunity Analysis....20

CONCLUSION27

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT26

Certificate of Compliance30

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

ATTACHMENTS:

Robert C. Bonnet and Bobby Bonnet Land Services. V. Harvest (US) Holdings, Inc., et. al, 2:10-cv-217 CW,
Memorandum Decision and Order1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alltel Comm. v. DeJordy, No. Civ. 10-MC-00024, 2011 WL 673766 (D.S.D. Feb. 17, 2011).....7

Alltel Comm. v. DeJordy, 675 F.3d 1100, 1105-06 (8th Cir. 2012) 8, 21, 26

American Indian Ag. Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, 780 F.2d 1374, 1377-79 (8th Cir. 1985).....10

Breakthrough Mgmt Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort, 629 F.3d 1173, 1182 (10th Cir. 2010) 8, 10

C & L Enter., Inc. v. Citizen Bank of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla., 532 U.S. 411, 418 (2001).....18

Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. State of Colorado, 242 P.3d 1099, 1108 (Colo. 2010).....14

Catskill Development, L.L.C. v. Park Place Entertainment Corp., 206 F.R.D. 78, 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....22

Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. at 510, 51110

Dugan v. Rank, 372 U.S. 609, 620(1963).....22

Echostar Communications Corp. v. The News Corp. Ltd., 180 F.R.D. 391 (D. Colo. 1998).....25

EEOC v. Cherokee Nation, 871 F.2d 937, 939 (10th Cir. 1989).....14

EPA v. Gen. Elec. Co., 197 F.3d 592, 597 (2d Cir. 1999), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 212 F.3d 689 (2000)22

Gonzalez v. Hickman, 466 F. Supp.2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2006)19

In re Matter of Certain Complaints Under Investigation, 783 F.2d 1488, 1495 (11th Cir. 1986)23

In re Mayes, 294 B.R. 145, 147 (B.A.P 10th Cir.)8

Kiowa Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Hoover, 150 F.3d 1163, 1171-72 (10th Cir. 1998).....13

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Citizens Nat’l Bank, 361 F.2d 517, 521-22 (5th Cir. 1966), *cert. denied*, 385 U.S. 918 (1966).....15

McKenna v. CDC Software, Inc., 2008 WL 4097464 (D. Colo.).....16

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 617 F.2d 537, 540 (10th Cir. 1980), *aff’d on other grounds*, 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....20

Miner Electric, Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, 505 F.3d 1007, 1009 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 18, 20

Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma, 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989)12

New Jersey v. New York, 1997 WL 291594, at *28 (Special Master’s Report to U.S. Supreme Court)22

Ninigret Development Corp. v. Naragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Authority, 207 F.3d 21, 29 (1st Cir. 2000)9

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505, 509 (1991)11

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagon, 476 F.3d 818, 824 n. 9 (10th Cir. 2007)10

Price v. United States and Osage Indians, 174 U.S. 373, 375-76 (1899)11

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S. 139, 146 (1993).....15

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game of Wash., 433 U.S. 165 (1977)14

Ramey Constr. Co., Inc. v. The Apache Tribe of the Mescalero Reservation, 673 F.2d 315, 318 (10th Cir. 1982)10

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 58-59 (1978) 11, 13, 17, 27

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma, 874 F.2d 709, 716 (10th Cir. 1989).....13

Spratt v. Leinster, 2007 WL 1834035 (D. Colo.)16

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, 780 F.2d at 1377-7926

Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, 476 U.S. 877, 890 (1986).....13

U. S. v. United States Fidelity & Guarantee, 309 U.S. at 512-513 (1940)11

U.S. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U. S. at 512-14 16, 22

United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375, 382 (1886).....9

United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U.S. 506, 514 (1940)10

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313, 322 (1978)12

Ute Distribution Corp. v. Ute Indian Tribe, 149 F.3d 1260, 1263 (10th Cir. 1998) 8, 12

Valenzuela v. Silversmith, ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 5507249 (10th Cir. 2012)12

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515, 519 (1832)9

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius, 443 F.3d 1247, 1255 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 13, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13321

28 U.S.C. §133118

42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1985(3), 1986, and 200d12

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 45(b)(2)(B)16
Fed.R.Civ.P. 45 passim

Other Authorities

Bivens Doctrine12
F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law, §4.01[1], pp. 204 – 211 (Matthew
Bender, 2005)11
Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 4.01 (Supp. 2009).....12
In Defense of Tribal Sovereign Immunity, 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1058, 1069-70 (1982)
.....11
Indian Civil Rights Act12
Treaty of July 19, 186612
